floating-rate interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional principal amounts.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis
This analysis demonstrates the impact of a 100 basis point change in Australian and International interest rates,
with all other variables held constant, on profit after tax and equity. It is assumed that all underlying exposures
and related hedges are included in the sensitivity analysis, that the 100 basis point change occurs as at the
reporting date and that there are concurrent movements in interest rates and parallel shifts in the yield curves.
The impact on equity includes both the impact on profit after tax as well as the impact of amounts that would be
taken directly to equity in respect of the portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that qualify as cash flow
hedges for hedge accounting.

AMP Group Finance Services Limited

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2015

14

8.   Risk management and financial instruments information (continued)

 Impact on profit

and loss after

tax

 Impact on

equity

 Impact on profit

and loss after

tax

 Impact on

equity

Change in variables $m $m $m $m

+100 basis points (40.2)   -  0.4 0.4

-100 basis points 71.3   -  (0.4) (0.4)

2015 2014

(d) Currency risk
AMPGFS issues bonds and subordinated debt in pounds sterling and formally New Zealand dollars. The
company manages this risk by lending all its funds to a related party AMPFS on the same terms and conditions of
the underlying borrowings. Therefore AMPGFS is not directly exposed to any currency risk.

(e) Liquidity and refinancing risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the AMPGFS is not able to meet its debt obligations or other cash outflows as they fall
due because of an inability to liquidate assets or obtain adequate funding when required. Refinancing risk is the